The provision has been calculated based upon the adoption of a deficit recovery plan based on the 2018 actuarial valuation (the only
agreed valuation and deficit recovery plan as at the balance sheet date). This has given rise to a significant decrease in the deficit
provision. In March 2020 a new valuation was commenced by USS which is expected to significantly increase the technical deficit
on the scheme.

The deficit recovery plan requires employer contributions of 2% of salaries over the period 1 October 2019 to 30 September 2021 at
which point the rate will increase to 6%, until 31 March 2028. In the year ended 31 July 2019, the liability was based on the previous
deficit recovery plan, which required payment of 5% of salaries over the period 1 April 2020 to 30 June 2034 which resulted in the far
higher provision as at 31 July 2019.

As at the balance sheet date and the date of approval of these financial statements no updated funding plan has been agreed so no
adjustment has been made to the provision to reflect the expected greater technical deficit. It is to be expected that the provision
will increase significantly in future years once a new deficit funding plan is agreed.

Sensitivity analysis

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2020  Approximate increase/
(decrease) in provision £m

 +0.5% -0.5%

Discount rate  (2.9)  3.0
Long-term salary inflation  2.9  (2.8)
Long-term head count increase  3.0  (2.9)

Notes to the accounts For the year ended 31 July 2020

48 Financial Statements for the year to 31 July 2020

23. Other provisions
Consolidated and university

Leasehold dilapidations

£000

At 1 August 2019  4,653
Utilised in year –
Transferred from Income and Expenditure Account during the year –
At 31 July 2020  4,653

As explained in the Statement of Principal Accounting Policies, note 14, no provision has been made for the deferred tax on the
grounds that the subsidiary companies transfer their taxable profits by gift aid to the university and therefore no deferred tax assets or
liability will be realised.

24. Restricted reserves

Consolidated and university

2020
Total
£000

2019
Total
£000

At 1 August  4,214  4,694

Income 12,774  27,484
Expenditure (11,827)  (12,036)
Net restricted income for the year 947  15,448

Capital grants spent and transferred to unrestricted reserves –  (15,928)
Transfer to unrestricted reserves  (1,405)